

CASE NO. A06-1989

STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN COURT OF APPEALS

ORIGINAL

EDUCATION MINNESOTA – OSSEO and EDUCATION MINNESOTA –
OSSEO-ESP,

Appellants,

v.

INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 279, OSSEO AREA SCHOOLS,
MAPLE GROVE, MINNESOTA, and RICH MELVIN, IN HIS CAPACITY AS
ASSISTANT SUPERINTENDENT OF HUMAN RESOURCES OF I.S.D. 279,

Respondents.

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Education Minnesota
Harley M. Ogata,
Atty. Reg. No. 160726
Debra M. Corhouse,
Atty. Reg. No. 278750
41 Sherburne Avenue
St. Paul, Minnesota 55103
(651) 292-4830

Attorneys for Appellants

Knutson Flynn & Deans
Stephen M. Knutson,
Atty. Reg. No. 159669
Michelle D. Kenney,
Atty. Reg. No. 236615
1155 Centre Point Drive, #10
Mendota, Heights, MN 55120
(651) 222-2811

Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
I. Appellants' Appeal Was Timely Filed	1
1. The Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Order for Judgment dated August 3, 2006, was not an appealable order.	1
2. Orders for Judgment made in a ruling involving an injunction are appealable as judgments not as orders.	2
3. Appealable orders are changed to nonappealable orders when an order for judgment is issued.	3
II. Transmitting a Copy of the Judgment to the Commissioner of the Bureau of Mediation Services (BMS) is not a Jurisdictional Prerequisite to Appeal to This Court.....	4
III. The Legislative History Testimony Cited by Respondents Should Be Given No Weight.....	8
IV. Conclusion.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Allen v. Hennepin County</u> , 680 N.W.2d 560 (Minn. App. 2004)	4, 5, 6
<u>Education Minnesota – Chisholm v. Independent School District No. 695, Chisholm</u> , 662 N.W.2d 139 (Minn. 2003)	7
<u>Erickson v. Erickson</u> , 430 N.W.2d 499 (Minn. App. 1988)	3
<u>Handle with Care, Inc. v. Department of Human Services</u> , 406 N.W.2d 518 (Minn. 1987)	7, 8
<u>Holliston v. Ernstron</u> , 120 Minn 507, 139 N.W. 805 (1913).....	3
<u>In the Matter of State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Company</u> , 392 N.W.2d 558 (Minn. App. 1986).....	7, 8
<u>Lee v. Regents of the University of Minnesota</u> , 672 N.W.2d 366 (Minn. App. 2003).....	4, 5, 6
<u>Matter of Salkin</u> , 430 N.W.2d 13 (Minn. App. 1988).....	3
<u>Metropolitan Sports Facilities Commission v. County of Hennepin</u> , 561 N.W.2d 513 (Minn. 1997)	6
<u>Minnesota Daily v. University of Minnesota</u> , 432 N.W.2d 189 (Minn. App. 1988).....	2
<u>Rambeck v. La Bree</u> , 156 Minn. 310, 194 N.W. 643 (1923)	7
<u>Saric v. Stover</u> , 451 N.W.2d 65 (Minn. App. 1990)	3
<u>Savre v. Independent School District No. 283, Spring Lake Park</u> , 642 N.W.2d 467 (Minn. App. 2002).....	6, 7
<u>Wilson v. Schaub</u> , 269 N.W.2d 46 (Minn. 1978)	1

Statutes

Minn. Stat. § 179A.13.....	4
----------------------------	---

Rules

Minn. R. Civ. App. P. § 103.03 1, 2
Minn. R. Civ. P. 54.02 1

I. APPELLANTS' APPEAL WAS TIMELY FILED

1. **The Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Order for Judgment dated August 3, 2006, was not an appealable order.**

The general rule is that an order for judgment is not appealable. "It is well settled in this jurisdiction that an order for judgment is a nonappealable order."

Wilson v. Schaub, 269 N.W.2d 46 (Minn. 1978).

In addition, the Rules of Civil Appellate Procedure were specifically amended in 1983 to clarify this issue. Currently, Minn. R. Civ. App. P.

§ 103.03(a) states:
